 correlation between electricity prices in sales to retail customers with wholesale prices and impact on their level resulting from a

change in the obligation to redeem property rights as well as changes in the prices of property rights,
 full coverage of lost revenue due to reduced electricity prices for final customers in 2019 with compensations,
 adopt WACC for the projection period at 7.29%.

The higher sales volume and margins for 2021-2023 adopted for these tests were estimated on the assumption that PGE Obrót S.A. will
strengthen its position on the electricity sales market. In 2018, as a result of considerable volatility of prices on the wholesale market, many
companies engaged in trade of electricity ceased their activities and terminated their sales contracts with customers.

The balance sheet value of PGE Obrót S.A. shares in the Company's accounts amounted to PLN 2,406 million. As a result of an impairment
test, the value of PGE Obrót S.A. shares was estimated at PLN 1,647 million, in connection with which PGE S.A. recognised an impairment
loss of PLN 759 million. The need to recognise this impairment loss is dictated mainly by rising electricity prices on the wholesale market
from 2018, which translates into lower forecast margins for years 2019-2020.

Sensitivity analysis

The results of a sensitivity analysis showed that the largest impact on the value of shares have changes in assumptions concerning the
weighted average cost of capital and stand-alone margins. Presented below is the estimated impact of changes in key assumptions on
changes in impairment losses on PGE Obrót S.A. shares as at December 31, 2018.

Parameter   Change
 Impact on impairment loss

 Increase in impairment loss   Decrease in impairment loss

Change in stand-alone margin
1% - 99

-1% 99 -

Change in WACC
 + 0.5 p.p.  214 -

  - 0.5 p.p.   - 262

2

8

PGE S.A. separate financial statements for 2018
in accordance with IFRS EU (in PLN million)

28 of 63 The accounting principles and additional notes constitute an integral part of
the financial statements.

8.2 Shares in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities

As at

December 31, 2018
As at

December 31, 2017

Polimex Mostostal S.A. 81 81

ElectroMobility Poland S.A. 18 3

Energopomiar Sp. z o.o. 2 -

Total 101 84

9. Joint ventures
The Company did not participate in joint ventures in 2018 and 2017.

10. Inventories
ACCOUNTING RULES

Inventories

Inventories are assets held for sale in the ordinary course of business, in the process of production for such sale, or in the form of
materials or supplies to be consumed in the production process or in providing services.

Inventories comprise:

 energy origin rights – purchased rights of origin for energy produced from renewable energy sources, rights of origin for energy
relating to energy generated in cogeneration and rights to energy efficiency certificates,

[…]

change of referential interest rates during the following year.

In case of sensitivity analysis of interest rates’ fluctuations, the effect of risk factors’ changes could be recorded in the statement of
comprehensive income as income or expenses or as revaluation of financial instruments measured at fair value.

The sensitivity analysis related to all types of market risks the Company is exposed to as at the reporting date, indicating the potential
influence of changes of individual risk factors by class of financial assets and liabilities on profit before tax is presented below.

5

0

PGE S.A. separate financial statements for 2018
in accordance with IFRS EU (in PLN million)

50 of 63 The accounting principles and additional notes constitute an integral part of
the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit before tax and equity to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency
exchange rates, under the assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to
currency risk.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS

Carrying
amount in PLN

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

Value at risk in
PLN

EUR/PLN

Impact on financial result / equity

+10% -10%

Trade and other financial receivables 18,306 203 20 (20)

Cash and cash equivalents 235 172 17 (17)

Derivatives - assets 151 726 72 (72)

CCIRS hedges 113 3,006 283 (283)

Loans, borrowings, bonds (11,172) (2,838) (284) 284

Trade and other financial payables  (861) (145) (15) 15

Derivatives - liabilities (188) (331) (33) 33

Impact on financial result   60 (60)

CCIRS hedges 113 3,006 18 (18)

Impact on revaluation reserve   18 (18)

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS

Carrying
amount in PLN

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

Value at risk in
PLN

EUR/PLN

Impact on financial result / equity

+10% -10%

Trade and other financial receivables 14,476 15 2 (2)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,832 41 4 (4)

Derivatives - assets 54 54 5 (5)

CCIRS hedges 44 2,966 274 (274)

Loans, borrowings, bonds (9,478) (2,753) (275) 275

Trade and other financial payables  (705) (2) - -

Derivatives - liabilities (32) (805) (81) 81

Impact on financial result   (71) 71

CCIRS hedges 44 2,966 22 (22)

Impact on revaluation reserve   22 (22)

5

1

PGE S.A. separate financial statements for 2018
in accordance with IFRS EU (in PLN million)

51 of 63 The accounting principles and additional notes constitute an integral part of
the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit before tax and equity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, under the
assumption of stability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk:

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Carrying

amount in PLN
Value at risk

in PLN

WIBOR EURIBOR

Impact on financial result /
equity

Impact on financial result /
equity

+50bp –50bp +25bp –25bp

Trade and other receivables 18,306 1,381 7 (7) - -

Derivatives - assets 346 163 1 (1) - -

Loans, borrowings, bonds, cash pooling (11,172) (8,334) (42) 42 - -

Derivatives - liabilities (188) (48) - - - -

Impact on financial result   (34) 34 - -

CCIRS hedges 113 113 35 (36) (20) 21

IRS hedges - assets 4 4 24 (24) - -

IRS hedges - liabilities (24) (24) 82 (82) - -

Impact on revaluation reserve   141 (142) (20) 21

Value of derivatives exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount). Sensitivity analysis for CCIRS and  IRS derivatives was
carried out using the valuation change due to the shift of interest rates curves for particular currency.

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Carrying

amount in PLN
Value at risk

in PLN

WIBOR EURIBOR

Impact on financial result /
equity

Impact on financial result /
equity

+50bp –50bp +25bp –25bp

Trade and other receivables 14,476 311 2 (2) - -

Derivatives - assets 270 78 - - - -

Loans, borrowings, bonds, cash pooling (9,478) (6,724) (34) 34 - -

Derivatives - liabilities (32) (27) - - - -

Impact on financial result   (32) 32 - -

CCIRS hedges 44 44 46 (48) (27) 27

IRS hedges - assets 98 98 109 (113) - -

IRS hedges - liabilities (5) (5) (12) 16 - -

Impact on revaluation reserve   143 (145) (27) 27

Value of derivatives exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount). Sensitivity analysis for CCIRS and  IRS derivatives was
carried out using the valuation change due to the shift of interest rates curves for particular currency.

18.5 Hedge accounting

ACCOUNTING RULES

Hedge accounting
Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges CCIRS (Cross Currency Interest Rate Swap) and
IRS (Interest Rate Swap) are recognised in hedging reserve in the portion determined to be an effective hedge, while the ineffective